

Official Notice of the Primary Election Boulder County, Colorado



Election Day – Tuesday, June 26, 2018 Voting begins June 4, 2018

PRIMARY ELECTION INFORMATION

Elections in Colorado are conducted by mail ballot with Voter Service and Polling Centers available for those who would like additional assistance or prefer to vote in person. See below for a list of locations and hours/days of operation.

For this Primary Election, ballots will be mailed the week of June 4, 2018.

Party affiliated electors: All active, eligible voters who are members of either the Republican or Democratic parties will be mailed their respective party ballot. In Boulder County, no other parties are holding a Primary Election this year. Thus, if a voter is registered with a party other than the Democratic or Republican Party, they will not receive a ballot (deadline to change party registration is May 29, 2018 – visit www.GoVoteColorado.com to update registration).

Unaffiliated voters: Due to changes in Colorado law, unaffiliated voters may now participate in the 2018 Primary Election. Here are the options:

- 1) Pre-select a ballot option: Unaffiliated voters may specify a ballot preference by May 29, 2018. Unaffiliated voters who declare a ballot preference do not formally affiliate themselves with a political party; rather, they simply direct the Clerk and Recorder to include only the preferred ballot in their mail ballot packet. Unaffiliated voters with a ballot preference may also visit a Voter Service and Polling Center and vote either party ballot in-person, so long as they have not already returned their mail ballot. Unaffiliated voters may declare a ballot preference for the 2018 Primary Election at GoVoteColorado.com.
- 2) Receive both ballots: Unaffiliated voters who do not formally affiliate with a political party or declare a ballot preference by May 29, 2018 will receive a mail ballot packet containing both a Democratic Party and a Republican Party ballot. Unaffiliated voters who receive both party ballots in their mail ballot packet may vote and return only one ballot. If they vote and return both party ballots, neither will count.
- 3) Affiliation option: Eligible electors who are not affiliated with a political party may declare an affiliation with a participating political party and vote in the Primary Election. Unaffiliated voters who affiliate with the Democratic Party or Republican Party by May 29, 2018, will receive only that party's ballot in their mail ballot packet. They may also affiliate with one of the participating political parties and vote that party's ballot in-person by visiting a Voter Service and Polling Center.

Ballots must be returned to the Clerk and Recorder no later than 7 p.m. on Primary Election Day (Tuesday, June 26) in order for your votes to be counted. Voters can return their ballot by mail or by dropping it off at any designated ballot drop-off location or Voter Service and Polling Center. Ballots received after 7 p.m. on Election Day will not be counted. Postmarks do not count as a received date.

After returning a ballot, voters can verify that their ballot was received by visiting www.BoulderCountyVotes.org and checking Ballot Track. Voters may also sign up with Boulder County Votes Ballot Track in order to receive automatic alerts about their mail ballot. Voters can sign up for this free service at any time of year.

If you make a mistake, damage or lose your ballot, you may request a replacement ballot by emailing Vote@BoulderCountyVotes.org, calling 303-413-7740, or by visiting a Voter Service and Polling Center.



Voter Service and Polling Centers – See below for schedule of openings and days/hours available. Services include:

- ★ Drop off your ballot
- ★ Cast a ballot in person
- ★ Request a replacement mail ballot
- ★ Register to vote or update your registration information
- ★ Vote using equipment and facilities for persons with disabilities

Phase 1: Locations

Boulder – Boulder County Clerk & Recorder – 1750 33rd Street

Lafayette – Boulder County Clerk & Recorder – 1376 Miners Drive

Longmont – St. Vrain Community Hub / Boulder County Clerk & Recorder – 515 Coffman Street

Phase 1: Hours of Operation*

8 a.m. - 6 p.m. Monday, June 18 - Friday, June 22

9 a.m. – 1 p.m. Saturday, June 23 8 a.m. – 6 p.m. Monday, June 25

7 a.m. - 7 p.m. Tuesday, June 26 - Election Day

* Need to vote even earlier? T

Please call our office at 303-413-7740 to discuss options.

Phase 2: Locations

All of the above continue to operate, plus:

Boulder – CU Campus – University Memorial Center (UMC) – 3rd Floor – 1669 Euclid Avenue

Phase 2: Hours of Operation

8 a.m. - 6 p.m. Monday, June 25

7 a.m. - 7 p.m. Tuesday, June 26 - Election Day



24-Hour Ballot Drop-off Boxes – Open Monday, June 4 and close at 7 p.m. on Election Day – Tuesday, June 26

Boulder - Boulder County Clerk & Recorder - 1750 33rd Street (near main building entrance from parking lot)

Boulder - Boulder County Courthouse - East Wing Entrance - 2025 14th Street

Boulder - Boulder County Housing and Human Services - Broadway & Iris

Boulder - CU Campus - UMC -1669 Euclid Avenue - closest to Euclid Street entrance of building

Boulder – South Boulder Recreation Center – 1360 Gillaspie Drive

Lafayette – Lafayette Public Library – 775 W. Baseline Road

Longmont - Boulder County Clerk & Recorder /St. Vrain Community Hub - Corner of 6th Avenue and Coffman

Longmont - Boulder County Fairgrounds - 9595 Nelson Road (on Fairground Lane near the south parking lot)

Longmont – Garden Acres Park – 18th Avenue between Sunset and Juniper

Longmont - YMCA - 950 Lashley Street

Louisville - Louisville Police Department - 992 W. Via Appia Way

Superior - Superior Town Hall - 124 E. Coal Creek Drive



Drive-by Ballot Drop-off – Open: Friday, June 22 from 8 a.m. – 6 p.m., Saturday, June 23 from 9 a.m. – 1p.m., Monday, June 25 from 8 a.m. – 6 p.m. and Tuesday, June 26 from 7 a.m. – 7 p.m.

Boulder – Boulder County Clerk & Recorder – 1750 33rd Street

Longmont –Boulder County Clerk & Recorder / St. Vrain Community Hub – 534 Terry Street (west side of complex)

- www.BoulderCountyVotes.org-